due and payable. 

Reserve Account.  The amount on deposit in the Reserve Account is required to be maintained at 
the “Reserve Requirement”, which is defined in the Indenture to mean, with respect to each series of 
Outstanding Third Lien Bonds, the lesser of (i) one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of average Annual 
Debt Service with respect to that series of Third Lien Bonds, (ii) Maximum Annual Debt Service with 
respect to that series of Third Lien Bonds, or (iii) with respect to an individual series of Third Lien Bonds, 
ten percent (10%) of the original principal amount of such series of Third Lien Bonds (or, if such series of

[...]

of property in the Project Areas as evidenced in a written document from an appropriate official of the City, 
exclusive of State subventions and taxes levied to pay voter approved outstanding general obligation 
bonded indebtedness, will be at least equal to one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of Maximum Annual 
Debt Service on the Existing Senior Loan Agreements, any debt issued on a parity with the Existing Senior 
Loan Agreements, the Second Lien Debt and the Third Lien Debt that will be outstanding immediately 
following the issuance of such Third Lien Parity Debt, provided that, in the case of a refunding, in whole